

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
STATE OF COLORADO
1437 BANNOCK ST., ROOM 230
DENVER, CO 80202

CADEN KENT,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL COLORADO,

Defendant.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Defendant:

Stan Garnett
Lys Runnerstrom
GARNETT POWELL MAXIMON BARLOW
1512 Larimer Street, Suite 950
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 564-1791
stan.garnett@garnettlegalgroup.com
lys.runnerstrom@garnettlegalgroup.com

Stephanie Adamo
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
1400 16th Street, Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (720) 437-2000
sadamo@foley.com

Byron McLain (*pro hac vice*)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
555 South Flower Street, Suite 3300
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2418
Tel: (213) 972-4780
bmclain@foley.com

Case Number: 2024CV30455

Division: 259

**CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL COLORADO'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
III.	LEGAL STANDARD	6
A.	Lack of Jurisdiction Over the Subject Matter	6
B.	Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Order Which Treatments and Services Children’s Hospital Should Offer	7
1.	The Practice of Medicine Is in the Purview of the State Legislature.....	8
2.	Policies, Programs, Services, and Treatments Offered Are Determinations Within Children’s Hospital’s Discretion.	9
3.	No Manageable Standards Exist for the Court to Compel Surgical Procedures.....	12
B.	Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Seek a Mandatory Injunction	12
C.	Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim for Discrimination Under the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act.....	14
1.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Discrimination Based on Disability.....	15
2.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Discrimination Based on Sex, Gender Identity, or Gender Expression.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Capra v. Tucker</i> , 857 P.2d 1346 (Colo. App. 1993).....	8
<i>Castillo v. Hudson Theatre, LLC</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	22
<i>Colorado State Bd. Of Med. Examiners v. Roberts</i> , 42 P.3d 70 (Colo. App. 2001).....	17
<i>Dahlberg v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Colo. 2000).....	23
<i>DeMarco v. Christiana Care Health Serv., Inc.</i> , 263 A.3d 423 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	10
<i>Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	21, 25
<i>Doe v. Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.Supp.3d 921 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Jack Henry & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 617 F.Supp.3d 1011 (W.D. Mo. 2022).....	16
<i>Edwards v. New Century Hospice, Inc.</i> , 535 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2023).....	18
<i>Frey v. Health-Michigan</i> ,	
No. 359446, 2021 WL 5871744, *5 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2021).....	10
<i>Griffith v. El Paso Cnty.</i> ,	
No. 21-CV-00387-CMA-NRN, 2023 WL 2242503, at *17 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2023).....	17
<i>Henry-Hobbs v. City of Longmont</i> , 26 P.3d 533 (Colo. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty., Georgia</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (M.D. Ga. 2022).....	16
<i>Langlois v. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. Of El Paso</i> , 78 P.3d 1154 (Colo. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Long v. Cordain</i> , 343 P.3d 1061 (Colo. App. 2014).....	6
<i>Lyons v. City of Aurora</i> , 987 P.2 900 (Colo. App. 1999).....	6
<i>Makeen v. Colorado, Denver City & Cnty.</i> ,	
No. 14-CV-03452-CMA-CBS, 2015 WL 13215660, at *11 (D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2015).....	18, 24
<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 482 P.3d 422 (Colo. 2021).....	8
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001).....	7, 9
<i>Michaels v. Akal Sec., Inc.</i> ,	
No. 09-cv-01300-ZLW-CBS, 2010 WL 2573988, *6 (D. Colo. 2010).....	16
<i>Ohio Nurses Assoc. v. Ashtabula Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> ,	
No. 1:20-cv-1656, 2020 WL 4390524, *11 (N.D. Ohio July 31, 2020).....	14

<i>Parker v. Strawser Constr., Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 744 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	20, 25
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	12
<i>Schrier v. Univ. of Co.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10 th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 428 P.3d 626 (Colo. Ct. App. 2018)	7, 21
<i>Taylor v. Colorado Dept. of Health Care Policy and Fin.</i> , No. 12-cv-00300-PAB-KMT, 2013 WL 709058, *8 (D. Colo. Feb. 25, 2013).....	20, 25
<i>Tesmer v. Colorado High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 140 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2006).....	18, 24
<i>Texas Health Huguley, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 637 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. App. 2021).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Trinity Broad. Of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993).....	6, 8
<i>Velez v. Cloghan Concepts, LLC</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	15
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016)	7
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4 th 759 (4 th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Williams v. Rock-Tenn Services, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 638 (Colo. App. 2016).....	23

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 701.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12101	15
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	8
C.R.S. § 12-240-101	8
C.R.S. § 24-34-301(10).....	14
C.R.S. § 24-34-301(7).....	14
C.R.S. § 24-34-301(9).....	14
C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2)(a)	15, 18, 24
C.R.S. § 24-34-802(4).....	15, 16

Rules

28 C.F.R. 36.302(b)(2) 21, 22
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) 1, 3, 6
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) 1, 3, 6, 23
